RiChe"® Instruction Manual

Thank you for choosing Richell's Product. Please read this Instruction Manual carefully before use,
and use the product properly. Please also keep this manual intact and in a convenient location for

all to see and read. The figures used in this manual are to show operation method or structure, and may ‘ I‘
look different from the actual product. If you give this product to someone else, please also give this ‘ M q‘m J‘\‘Hﬂﬂ i
Instruction Manual to the new owner. ISt ?\‘\\w"\“‘w\\‘\“\“\” \H‘ﬂ ‘ H J ‘M
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This product is a crate designed for toy dogs and small dogs (up to 17.6 Ibs. ). : ‘ | L] | ‘\ ‘\
Part name Before assembling this product, make sure the following parts are included: -
Bottom Frame (Left) and (Right), Bottom Frame (Back), and one Horizontal L
Connection Pipe are assembled at the time of shipping. Shown in the image is model 900
4 N\
<Top > <Top > < Back >

HI
T

Front Panel with Door 1pc Back Panel 1pc Side Panel 2pcs || Top Panel 1pc Tray 1pc

T L STISITERLEY {jIIIIIHHIHWHMMHH L

< Bottom > < Bottom > < Front >

—

N

= —
Top Frame
—— Assembled Tray - N = (Left) 1pc ﬁ
Bottom Frame (;i;r:?) 1:)&::me r L | (Marked o |
(Back) 1pc - with "L" )
Top Frame  Movable Movable
= (Right) 1pc Member (Left) Member (Right)
i (Marked 1pc 1pc
<l // with "R" )
B ) L5 / Vertical Connection Pipe 2pcs % @
(Left) 1pc Horizontal Connection Fixing Screw 4pcs . .
Pipe 1pc e ) (Pre-mounted on Vertical Vertical Joint 5pcs J
(6pcs for model 1200)  2pcs

Horizontal Connection Pipe 1pc Connection Pipe)

Explanation of Symbols
The following symbols are used in this Instruction Manual to indicate matters essential to safe use
of the product. Please read and understand the meaning of the symbols before using this product.

: This symbol is used to alert you that misuse of the product may cause serious personal injury or property damage.
: This symbol is used to alert you that misuse of the product may cause minor personal injury or property damage.
: This symbol is used to alert you that misuse of the product may cause trouble, damage or shorter life of product.

Precautions for Use

e This product is a crate designed for toy dogs and small dogs (up to 17.6 Ibs. ). Do not use this product for any other use.

eDo not use this product while your dog is on a leash.The leash may be caught by the product and may cause unexpected accident.

ePlease be aware that if each part is not installed correctly or if the product is used on a puppy or toy dog, the dog maybe caught between
the wires, resulting in a serious accident.

e Dogs may unexpectedly react to thunder, lightning, or appearance of other animals and such action may cause injury or death. Use the
crate within your eyeshot. Be sure to leave its Door open when going out and do not lock your dog in.

o If your dog doesn't like to be in the crate, it may force to escape, which may lead to a serious accident. Leave the Door open until they get
familiar with this product.

eSome energetic dogs might stand inside of the crate and push the Front Panel hard enough to fall forward and cause injury.
Place a weight, such as a plastic bottle filled with water, at the back of the Tray.

e\When opening or closing the Door, Front Panel, or Top Panel, be careful not to pinch your fingers, hands or dog.
eMake sure to close the Door and Front Panel securely.Your dog may run away or get injured.

e\When using this product, be sure to secure the Joints for Vertical Joint. Your dog may run away or be injured.

eDo not lean or sit on this product. It may cause accident or damage.

eDo not alter this product or use substitute parts. It may cause accidents or malfunction of the product.

eDo not place this product in front of a heat vent or close to a fire. It may cause product deformation, damage or burn.
eDiscontinue to use the product immediately, if any abnormality is detected in the product or its installation location.

e This product has pointy parts. Please be careful not to injurey ourself when assembling or handling it.

e Do not move the product by holding only the Front Panel that is pulled out. The Front Panel may come off and cause an injury or accidents.

e Do not place anything on top of the product.

e This product is designed for indoor use only. Do not use it outdoors.
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B A o) ot 12 o) (-1 “Itis recommended to assemble this product by 2 people.

*Use a Phillips-head screwdriver for assembly. n

1 . Installation of Vertical Connection Pipe Back side of (1) Vertical Connection Pipe
Bottom Frame

»*Remove the Fixing Screw attached to the
Vertical Connection Pipe.
(1) Insert the Vertical Connection Pipes into the

holes located right and left of the top of the
Bottom Frame.

Secure Horizontal Connection Pipe and Vertica
Connection Pipe from back side of the Bottom
Frame using the Fixing Screw.

@

~

2. Assembly of Side and Back Panels

*Place Panels with the bottom horizontal wire to be on the outside.

(1) Insert the Side Panels into the holes located right and left of the  (2) Insert the Back Panel into the holes located back of the top of the

~

top of the Bottom Frame. Insert all Panels into the holes until they Bottom Frame. Lift it up to make sure the Frame doesn't fall off.
can not be pushed, then lift them up to make sure the Frame
doesn't fall off. Back Panel

T
i 08

Side Panel

/Dj ™ v.o ==
; (P & S

3. Assembly of Joint

Fit the Joints into the following (1) Horizontal Wire (2) (3)
locations. Convex +———— Vertical Wire Convex
X
Horizontal Wire =
L L= 1
Back Panel &
Side Panel
eAlign 2 Panels with the Horizontal ePress the Joint from inside so eClose and lock the Joints
Wires facing outside, and insert that the Convex is placed at 4 locations. Make sure
the Convex of the Joint to clip the between Vertical Wires. they are securely fastened.

Horizontal Wires.

: eRemoval of Joints

Insert some object, such as

‘ ) a coin, into the gap and push
the Joint open as shown in
the figure.

-
4

4. Assembly of Top Frame Top Frame sackPanel  (2) p—

(1) Insert the Top Frame into M and @ below
(@ Vertical Connection Pipe and Side Panel
2 Back Panel
¥ When fitting @, press it into each panel
until you hear a click sound.
#* Align the hole on the Vertical Connection
Pipe with the hole on the Top Frame.

< How the Back Panel fits >

S

Right (R) and Left (L) are marked on the Top
Frame. The

marking is = B
located §
Back Panel

side.
; Side Panel
. Top Frame (Left)  Top Frame (Right) / Vertical Connection Pipe \ ¥
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(2) Attach Movable Member to the inside of the s
Top Frame.

Right (R) and Left (L) are marked } °ook Fane!

on the Movable.

(Dinsert the Movable Member into the rail from
the back of the Top Frame,

@sSlide it all the way to the Front until it stops.

©
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'
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'
]
'
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'
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'
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'
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'
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'
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Movable
\. Member (Left)

%

. S——
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[ &

Movable

e m e m

Member (Right)

5. Assembly of Horizontal Connection Pipe and Front Panel with Door

(1) @insert the Horizontal Connection Pipe into the Square
hole located inside of the Top Frame (Right). Look into
the hole on the Top Frame to ensure it is aligned with the
round hole on the Horizontal Connection Pipe.

(See Visibility of Round Hole)

@Secure the Horizontal Connection Pipe and the Vertical
Connection Pipe from the top of the Top Frame (Right)
using the Fitting Screw. [SIg=WialeNERe[e]al=XelaNola [X:] (o [Xo]3]\A
(If both sides is screwed, the Front Panel with Door cannot
be assembled.) After the pipes are screwed in, make sure
the Horizontal Connection Pipe cannot be pulled out.

(2) @Make sure the Right and Left Movable Members are on
the front side. Fit the Front Panel with Door into the
Movable Member. Fit the thickest wire on the top of the
Front Panel with Door into the hole on the Movable
Member located right side of the Top Frame. Repeat it
with the left side of the Top Frame.

% If the Top Frame is extended outward, the Wire may come

off from the Movable Member and the Front Panel with Door
may fall off. Be careful not to drop the Panel.

(@Push the Top Frame inward from both right and left sides and look

into the Round Hole to align it with the hole on the Horizontal
Connection Pipe (Please see Appearance of Round Hole).

(3) Secure the Horizontal Connection Pipe and the Vertical Connection
Pipe from the top side of the Top Frame (Left) using the Fitting Screw.

After the pipes are screwed in, make sure the Horizontal
Connection Pipe cannot be pulled out.

Horizontal Connection

Fixing Screw

@ 7/ Square Hole Round Holeiﬁ\

= XHoIe()
g Make sure the hole of

the Horizontal
Connection Pipe and
Vertical Connection

. ) Pipe are completely
Horizontal Connection visible.

Pipe S ¢

Movable
Member

@

T
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It is recommended to
install this product by
2 people.

Thickest Wire
on the Top

Front Panel
with Door

6. Assembly of Top Panel

(1) Slide the Lock on the Top Panel toward Opening.
(4 locations for model 1200)

(2) After hooking the back side Hook of the Top
Panel to the Back Panel, hook the front side
Hook to the Horizontal Connection

Pipe. Back

Side
(3) Slide the Top Panel Lock so that it hooks

on the Horizontal Connection Pipe and
lock.

Hook (4 locations on the back side for model 1200)

Only the Hook located in the center of the front
cannot hook on the Horizontal Connection Pipe.

How to Open and
Close Top Panel

can be released by
sliding it forward

Top Panel Lock

Horizontal Connection Pipe

7. Installation of Vertical Joint

Front Panel

Insert Vertical Joint into the locations with circle shown in
the image below.
(4 locations on the
back sidefor model
1200)

Back Panel

Released State

N

Locked State




8_ Installation of Tray

Insert the provided Tray until it touches the inside edge of
the Bottom Frame.

Door can be kept open N
by hanging it on the Hook.

Door Open/Close Operation

(DPull up the Door Lock
@Slide the Door to the side

Hook

Storage Operation of Front Panel with Door

(1) Release the Vertical Joint on the Door
(see page 3, 7.Installation and Release of Vertical Joint),
(2) Pull the Front Panel with Door toward front and store
it inside of the Crate.

X Slide the Front Panel with Door all the way to the back
until it stops.

DR VA 11y This product can be disassembled in reverse order to the installation.
Bottom Frame (Left, Back) Top View of the Top Frame (Right)
(1) Remove the Panel by disengaging the Fixing (1)

) _ (2) <Wireis disconnected > < Wire is connected >
Screws and the U-shaped section of the Wire
(2) Pull up the Top Frame by disengaging the Tabs
eDo not use a scrub brush and/or a polishing powder as these may cause scratches, rust and/or discoloration to the product.

from the back side of the Bottom Frame. Tab Wire
from the Wire. U-shaped section of Wire
eCresols and other disinfectants must be diluted to the specified concentration before use to prevent discoloration.

While expanding the Outer Tab located back
side of the Bottom Frame and hooked on the - -
U-shaped section of Wire, pull out the Panel
How to clean Outer Tab
< Steel Parts > Top Frame (Right)
e\Wipe off this product with washing cloth after squeezed firmly using a mild detergent and water.
eDo not use harsh chemicals, such as thinner, benzene or alcohol, as these may cause discoloration or abrasion to the finish.
< Removable Plastic Parts >
eUse a mild detergent and water to clean. After Cleaning, place it in a shaded area for air dry to prevent discoloration.

from the Frame.
After Cleaning, place it in a shaded area for air dry to prevent discoloration, deformation, or rust.
Specifications

UPC 803840 800645
Dimensions 35.5"W x 24"D x 24"H
Top Frame / Door Lock / Tray : ABS resin Bottom Frame / Joint : Polypropylene
Materials Rubber Foot : Thermoplastic elastomer Movable Member / Sliding Member : Polyacetal

Wire / Connection Pipe : Steel (Polyester coating)
Appropriate Dog Weight Toy dogs, Small dogs up to 17.6 Ibs.

ePlease note that product specifications and design may change without prior . Designed by:

notice for the purpose of the quality improvement. i3 Richell Corp_oration, Japan
eShould you notice anything regarding the quality of this product, please contact Distributed by:

. ) ’ Richell USA, Inc.

us using the information below. Grand Prairie. Texas 75050
Phone (972) 641-9795  Fax (972) 641-8495
Visit us at www.richellusa.com
MADE IN VIETNAM




RiChe"® Mode d'emploi

Merci d'avoir choisi le produit Richell. 1l faut lire attentivement ce Mode d'emploi avant toute utilisation.
Ce produit ne doit étre utilisé que pour son usage défini. Il est recommandé de conserver ce Mode
d'emploi pour vous y reporter ultérieurement. Les schémas qui figurent dans ce mode d'emploi servent
a représenter la structure et le mode de fonctionnement mais ils peuvent différer du produit réel. Si vous “““‘(‘Vm ﬁ% @W‘gﬁ W ﬁHp
u‘u \H‘H‘H |
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donnez ce produit a quelqu'un d'autre, merci de lui remettre également ce Mode d'emploi. : il ”‘ﬁ
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Nomenclature des piéces Avant d’assembler ce produit, assurez-vous que toutes les piéces
suivantes sont la :

Ce produit est une caisse congue pour de petits chiens jusqu'a 8 kg (17.6lbs.).

Cadre inférieur (gauche) et (droite), Cadre inférieur (arriére) et un tuyau

~

de raccordement horizontal sont assemblés au moment de I'expédition. L'image illustre le modéle 900
~N
< Haut > < Haut > < Arriére >
Il T“ \/
Panneau avant avec porte Panneau arriere Panneau latéral Panneau supérieur N
i& 1 piéce 2 pieces 1 1 piéce Plateau 1 piéce
LIl L NSNS EE NN - J\UJHH\UJHH\U =ﬂ= ] L
<Bas > <Bas > * ~ <Avant>
—— Plateau assemblé Cadre supérieur
Cadre inférieur (gauche) 1 piéce R‘
inféri ]
Cadre inférieur (arriére) (droite) 1 iécl:Je (Marqué )
1 piece P d'unlL) |
Cadre Elément mobile Elément mobile
‘ supérieur  (gauche) (droite)
(droite) 1 piece 1 piece
1 piéce
/ (Marqué
C ) dunR )
/ Tuyau de raccordement vertical %
i P 2 pieces . o .
e et 7S T depccordement | 2 o Vis doftion  ieces Jonterial  pidces
\_ P _J Tuyau de raccordement horizontal (Prémonté sur tuyau (6 pieces pour modéle Joint
\ 1 piéce vertical de raccordement) 1200) 2 pleces)

Explication des symboles
Les symboles suivants sont utilisés dans ce Mode d'emploi pour indiquer les points essentiels a une utilisation en toute
sécurité du produit. Il est important d'en comprendre la signification avant utilisation de ce produit.

'V \"C g i1 - Ce symbole sert a vous alerter sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait provoquer des blessures graves, et/ou des dégats matériels.

[ AAttention ] : Ce symbole sert a vous alerter sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait provoquer de légéres blessures et/ou des dégats matériels.

[ Important! ] : Ce symbole sert a vous alerter sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait étre source de problémes, de dommages et/ou réduire la durée
de vie du produit.

Précautions d'emploi

A Avertissement

eNe pas utiliser le bac pour toute autre application.

eoN'utilisez pas ce produit si votre chien porte encore sa laisse, pour éviter des accidents imprévus, comme son étranglement.

eSi chaque piéce n'est pas installée correctement ou que le produit est utilisé sur un chiot ou sur un petit chien, I'animal peut se coincer
entre les barreaux et provoquer un accident grave.

e Les chiens peuvent réagir inopinément au tonnerre, aux éclairs ou a I'apparition d'autres animaux et cela peut entrainer des blessures ou
la mort. Gardez la caisse sous les yeux en l'utilisant. Ouvrez la porte en sortant et n'y enfermez pas votre chien.

e Si votre chien n'aime pas étre dans la caisse, il peut se blesser gravement en forgant le passage. Laissez la porte ouverte jusqu’a ce qu'’il
s’y soit accoutumé.

eCertains chiens peuvent étre assez vifs pour se redresser dans la caisse et pousser le panneau avant assez fort pour chuter en avant en
se blessant. Placez un poids tel qu'une bouteille en plastique remplie d'eau a I'arriere du plateau.

( AAttention )

el ors de I'ouverture ou de la fermeture de la porte, du panneau avant ou du panneau supérieur, veillez a ne pas vous coincer les doigts, les
mains ni a coincer votre chien.

e\/eillez a bien fermer porte et panneau avant. Votre chien peut s'échapper ou se blesser.

oEn utilisant ce produit, veillez a fixer les joints pour le joint vertical. Votre chien peut s'échapper ou étre blessé.

eNe vous appuyez pas et ne vous asseyez pas sur ce produit. Cela peut provoquer un accident ou un dommage.

eNe modifiez pas le produit et n'utilisez pas de pieces de substitution. Cela peut provoquer des accidents ou un dysfonctionnement du produit.

eNe placez pas ce produit devant une bouche d'air chaud ou prés d'un foyer, afin d'éviter une déformation du produit, des dégats matériels ou
des brdlures.

eCessez immédiatement d'utiliser le produit en cas de détection d'anomalie dans le produit ou dans son lieu d'installation.

oCe produit comporte des parties pointues. Veuillez veiller a ne pas vous blesser en I'assemblant ou en le manipulant.

eNe déplacez pas le produit par le panneau avant ouvert uniquement. Ce panneau peut se déloger et provoquer une blessure ou des accidents.

eNe placez rien sur la caisse.

(_ Important! )

oCe produit n’est prévu que pour une utilisation a l'intérieur. Ne I'utilisez pas hors de lamaison.
—_ 5 —_



Mode d'assemblage L a.1§semblage de c.ett‘e callsse de.v.ra étre fait par 2 personnes.
+Utilisez un tournevis a pointe Phillips pour le montage.
1 . Installation de tuyau vertical de raccordement
Coté arriére de cadre inférieur

(1) Tuyau vertical de raccordement

% Oter la vis de fixation fixée au tuyau
vertical de raccordement.

(1) Insérer les tuyaux verticaux de raccordement
dans les trous situés a droite et a gauche de la
partie supérieure du cadre inférieur.

N~ —

Tuyau horizontal de

raccordement
Vis de fixation !'/ (2) Vis de fixation

(2) Fixez le tuyau horizontal de raccordement et le
tuyau vertical de raccordement a partir du cété
arriére du cadre inférieur a 'aide de la vis de
fixation.

(1) Insérez les panneaux latéraux dans les trous situés a droite et a (2) Insérez le panneau arriére dans les trous situés a l'arriere du haut du
gauche du haut du cadre inférieur. Insérez tous les panneaux cadre inférieur. Soulevez-le pour vous empécher la chute du cadre.
dans les trous jusqu'a ce qu'ils soient poussés, puis soulevez-les

pour empécher le cadre de tomber. R
Panneau arriére

Panneau latéral

3. Assemblage du joint
(1) Fil horizontal

Ajustez les joints aux (2) (3)
Partie convexe H=Fil vertical Partie convexe
Fil horizontal =
L=

Panneau arriéere

Panneau latéral

eAlignez 2 panneaux avec les fils eAppuyez sur le joint en partant eFermez et verrouillez les

horizontaux tournés vers I'extérieur de l'intérieur pour placer la partie  joints aux 4 emplacements.

et insérez la partie convexe du joint convexe entre les fils verticaux. Fixez-les fermement.
pour attacher les fils horizontaux.

eDépose de joints
Insérez un objet tel qu'un piéce de monnaie
dans l'intervalle et ouvrez le joint en le
poussant comme l'indique la figure.

Intervalle

- s,

4. Assemblage de cadre supérieur . . i )
Cadre supérieur Panneau arriére @ Veuillez vérifier :

(1) Insérez le cadre supérieur en D et @ dessous.
(D Tuyau vertical de raccordement et panneau latéral
(@ Panneau arriére
*Lors du réglage de 2, appuyez dans chaque
panneau jusqu'a entendre un clic.
*¢Alignez le trou avec le tuyau vertical de
raccordement avec le trou du cadre supérieur.

<['ajustement du panneau arriére >

:" La droite (R) et la gauche (L) apparaissent
i enhautdu
i cadre 5

supérieur.

Panneau latéral

N
\
'
]
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
]
,
/f

\ Cadre supérieur (gauche) Cadre supérieur (droite) Tuyau de raccordementvertical

-6 -



(2) Fixez I'élément mobile a l'intérieur du cadre
supérieur.
(Dinsérez I'élément mobile dans le rail & partir de

Panneau arriéere

" Droite (R) et gauche (L) sont
marquées sur I'élément mobile.

T ‘I
i i
: i
i
I'arriére du cadre supérieur. i —
(@Faites-le coulisser sur toute la longueur vers : B =T :
l'avant jusqu'a ce qu'il vienne en butée. i ol - - i
i
i Elément mobile Elément mobile |
\_(gauche) (droite) g

5. Assemblage du tuyau horizontal de raccordement et du panneau avant a porte

(1) @Insérez le tuyau horizontal de raccordement dans le trou Ig%ignﬁglraccordemem Vis de fixation Q
carré situé a l'intérieur du cadre supérieur (a droite). @ ?/ Troucarré Trourond
| /¢ Visibilité du

Regardez dans le trou sur le cadre supérieur pour vérifier (1)
son alignement avec le trou rond du tuyau horizontal de .
raccordement. (Voir que le trou rond est visible) I |

(@Fixez les tuyaux horizontal et vertical de raccordement a = ‘

partir du haut du cadre supérieur (a droite) a l'aide de la L \ \

BRI NS S Le vissage ne se fait que d'un seul coté ] T N
(Si les deux cotés sont visses, le panneau avant a porte
ne peut pas étre assemblé.) Aprés vissage des tuyaux,

veillez a I'impossibilité de retrait du tuyau horizontal
de raccordement.

trou rond

Veillez a ce que les
trous des tuyaux

horizontal et vertical
de raccordement

(2) @Placez les éléments mobiles de droite et de gauche sur le Tuyau de raccordement 3%%?;5 omplétement
panneau avant, ajustez le panneau avant avec la porte dans horizontal RN O 5
I'élément mobile. Ajustez le fil le plus épais en haut du panneau L )
avant avec la porte dans le trou sur I'élément mobile situé du (2) Elément mobile

c6té droit du cadre supérieur. Répétez-cela pour le cété gauche @

du cadre supérieur. (Mmmw\

LT
LUK

(__AAttention |

% Si le cadre supérieur est étendu vers I'extérieur, le fil peut

sortir de I'élément mobile et le panneau avant ou se trouve la
porte peut tomber. Veillez a ne pas laisser tomber le panneau.

T ezr
10 e

il

(@Poussez le cadre supérieur vers l'intérieur a partir des cotés
droit et gauche et regardez dans le trourond pour I'aligner avec
le trou du tuyau horizontal de raccordement (veuillez voir que le

o On recommande l'installation
trou rond est visible).

de la caisse par 2 personnes.
(3) Fixez les tuyaux horizontal et vertical de raccordement & partir du
cété supérieur du cadre supérieur (gauche) a l'aide de la vis de
réglage.
Quand les tuyaux sont vissés, veillez a ce que le tuyau Fil le plus épais en haut  Panneau avant avec porte
horizontal de raccordement ne puisse pas étre retiré.

Crochet (4 emplacements du cbté arriére _
pour le modéle 1200) Seul le crochet situé au centre de I'avant ne

peut pas s'accrocher au tuyau horizontal de
raccordement.

6. Assemblage du panneau supérieur

(1) Faites glisser le verrou sur le panneau
supérieur vers l'ouverture.
(4 emplacements pour le modéle 1200)

Comment ouvrir et
fermer le panneau
supérieur

(2) Apres accrochage du crochet arriére du
panneau supérieur au panneau arriere,
accrochez le crochet avant au tuyau

horizontal de raccordement. COF?
arriere

Le verrou de panneau
supérieur peut étre
libéré par coulissement
(3) Faites glisser le verrou de panneau vers l'avant.
supérieur pour qu'il s'accroche sur le
tuyau horizontal de raccordement et
s'y verrouille.

Verrou de panneau
supérieur

7. Installation de joint vertical
Panneau avant

Insérez le joint vertical aux emplacements encerclés
apparaissant dans
l'image ci-dessous.
(4 emplacements du < = J
cOté arriere pour le N . i {
modeéle 1200) Iy N Wi
I gdrell ‘
1“ T[T
sl gt |~ Panneau arriére
N2 | |
LA
L \ W~
—_ 7 —_




8. Installation de plateau

Insérez le plateau fourni jusqu'a ce qu'il vienne toucher le bord
intérieur du cadre inférieur.

Plateau

Opération d'ouverture / fermeture de porte La porte peut rester ouverte ™
par suspension sur le crochet.
(DTirez le verrou de porte vers
le haut

(@Faites coulissez la porte sur
le cotée

Crochet

Crochet

Opération de stockage de panneau avant a porte

(1) Libérer le joint vertical sur la porte
(voir page 3,7. Installation et dépose de joint vertical),
(2) Tirez sur le panneau avant avec la porte vers I'avant
et conservez-le a l'intérieur de la caisse.

( AAttention |

X Faites glisser le panneau avant avec la porte tout du
long vers l'arriére jusqu'a ce qu'il vienne en butée.

Méthode de démontage Ce produit peut étre démonté en ordre inverse de son installation.

Cadre inférieur (gauche, arriéere)  Vue de dessus du cadre supérieur (droite)

(1) Otez le panneau en enlevant les vis de fixation et la 1 2) < ) At > < 8 \ >
section en forme de U du fil a partir du c6té arriere ( ) ( ) Le f”. est ote Le fil est engagé
du cadre inférieur. Tout en étendant la patte extérieure Patte  Fil

située du coté arriére du cadre inférieur et accrochée
a la sectionen forme de U du fil, retirez le panneau du
cadre.

(2) Tirez sur le cadre supérieur en dégageant les pattes
du fil.

Section en forme de U de fil

Patte extérieure
Comment nettoyer

< Parties en acier >

eEssuyez ce produit avec un chiffon de nettoyage aprés I'avoir frotté fermement avec une solution de détergent doux.
Apres nettoyage, placez-la dans une zone ombragée pour que I'air sec empéche la décoloration, la déformation ou la rouille.

eN'utilisez pas de brosse ni de poudre a récurer qui pourraient causer des rayures, de la rouille ou de la décoloration sur le produit.

el es crésols et autres désinfectants doivent étre dilués a la concentration spécifiée avant utilisation, pour prévenir toute décoloration.

oN'utilisez pas de produits chimiques agressifs, tels que des diluants, du benzéne ou de I'alcool, car cela peut provoquer une décoloration
ou une abrasion du revétement.

< Otez les parties en plastique >

eUtilisez un détergent doux et de I'eau pour la nettoyer. Apres nettoyage, placez-la dans une zone ombragée pour que I'air sec empéche la
décoloration.

Specifications

UPC 803840 800645

Largeur 90 cm x Profondeur 61 cm x Hauteur 60.5 cm

35.5"W x 24"D x 24"H

Cadre supérieur / Verrou de porte / Plateau : Résine ABS  Cadre inférieur / Joint : Polypropyléne
Matériaux Patin en caoutchouc : Elastomére thermoplastique Elément mobile / Elément coulissant : Polyacétal
Fil / Tuyau de raccordement : Acier (Revétement en polyester)

Dimensions

Poids approprié de chien | tels que peluches, chiens de petite taille Jusqu'a 17.6 Ibs. (8 kg )

eMerci de noter que les spécifications du produit et sa conception peuvent changer . Congu par: ]
sans préavis dans le but d’'améliorer la qualité. O S_lcthsII’Corporahon, Japon
Si vous deviez remarquer quoique ce soit concernant la qualité de ce produit, IStribue par:

- . Richell USA, Inc.
merci de nous contacter aux adresses ci-dessous. Grand Prairie, Texas 75050 Etats-Unis d'Amérique

Phone: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
Visitez notre site www.richellusa.com
FABRIQUE AU VIET-NAM 2405

660146





